## SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL Snohomish County, Washington

## MOTION NO. 22-502

AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE TO SIGN PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT CCF03-22 WITH TRANTECH ENGINEERING, LLC TO PROVIDE DESIGN SERVICES FOR THE SNOHOMISH RIVER BRIDGE #1 SCOUR MITIGATION PROJECT

WHEREAS, Public Works intends to complete a Scour Mitigation project on Snohomish River Bridge #1; and

WHEREAS, Public Works does not currently have the capacity to provide design services for this project, therefore, Public Works has determined a need for assistance from a consultant; and

WHEREAS, TranTech Engineering, LLC. was one of three firms responding to RFQ-22-005SB and was selected through established Federal, State and County policies and practices; and

WHEREAS, Council's approval of this Agreement will allow Public Works to obtain the design services necessary for this project;

NOW, THEREFORE, ON MOTION, the Snohomish County Council approves and authorizes the County Executive to sign Professional Services Agreement CCF03-22 with TranTech Engineering, LLC. for the amount of \$794,593.00, and further authorizes the Direct of Public Works or designee to approve amendments up to \$79,459.30, provided that sufficient appropriation authority exists, for a total amount not to exceed \$874,052.30.

PASSED this 14<sup>th</sup> day of December, 2022.

SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL Snohomish County, Washington

Council Chair

ATTEST:

Asst Clerk of the Council